Rule 1.29/1.54

{a) Insert full name of
Company

{b) Insert full name and
Address

(c) Insert date

(d) Delete as apphcable

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(if any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Completion or Termination of
Voluntary Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1 29 or Rule 1.54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form1.4

R.1.29]/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number

| 05925175

Aumecon Limited

| lan Michael Rose
Silke & Co Limited
1st Floor

Consort House
Waterdale
Doncaster

DN1 3HR

the supervisor of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on 18 May, 2010 enclose a
copy of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company that the
voluntary arrangement has been completed , (d) together with a report of my recepts and

payments

Signed M/L/_

Date W Anost 2015
J

AZUA

Aumecon Limited

lan Michael Rose
Silke & Co Limited
1st Floor

Consort House
Waterdale
Doncaster

DN1 3HR

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

Ligurdation Section

For Official Use

| Post Room
‘A4EOCES5M* II
Al2 17/08/2015 #18
COMPANIES HOUSE




el ...
SILKE & COLTD

1* Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax 01302 342988
Email admin@silkeandco co uk - Web www silkeandco co uk

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS Our Ref A2UA/IMRICLB/CH
Date 14 August 2015

When calling please ask for Chantelle Hinton
Email chantelle hinton@silkeandco co uk

Dear Sir/Madam

AUMECON LIMITED - COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (“CVA")

1 would like to advise you that the Company has successfully completed the CVA  The purpose
of this report 15 to provide creditors with a complete report for the full period of the CVA

1 RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
| attach an account of receipts and payments for the full pencod of the CVA
2. TERMS OF THE ARRANGEMENT

The Company entered inte a CVA on 18 May 2010 Under the terms of the Arrangement the
Company was to make monthly contributions totalling £42,000, over a & year period, together
with a lump sum contribution totalling £2,000 dunng the course of the Arrangement

Following receipt of the above contnbutions it was estimated that unsecured creditors would
receive a mimimum dividend of 42 0 pence in the £ in full and final settlement of their debt

Full details of the CVA terms were provided to crediters on 9 Apnl 2010 and in the chawrman's
report dated 20 May 2010

3. SUPERVISOR’S COMMENTS
The Company has successfully fulfilled its obligations as stated above
The Company has also complied with all other terms of the Arrangement

For the avoidance of doubt, any debt outstanding to you from Aumecon Limited for the pened prior to
18 May 2010 should be wnitten off as a bad debt, if you have not already done so Please ensure that
you notfy your accountant of this, so they can make provision for 1t in your financial accounts

4. DIVIDEND

Dividends totalling of 42 01 p in the £ have been paid to the unsecured creditors in full and final
settlement of the CVA debt

The first dvidend of 4 03 p in the £ was 1ssued on 21 Novernber 2012, and the second dividend of
7 17 p n the £ was 1ssued on 29 October 2013 The third dividend of ¢ 21 p in the £ was issued on
30 June 2014 The fourth and final dwvidend of 2160 p In the £ has been distnbuted to unsecured
creditors under separate cover

lan Michael Rose & Cathenne Lee-Baggaley are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Insolvency Practitroners Association
Silke & Co Limited 1s registered tn England and Wates under registered number 06402570
whose registered office resides at 1% Floor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR




SILKE & COLTD

1* Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax 01302 342986
Emall admin@silkeandco co uk - Web www silkeandco ¢o uk

During the Arrangement, HM Revenue & Customs submitted a proof of debt form which was the
basis on which they received ther dividends Pnor to the Supervisor distributing the third dwidend,
HM Revenue & Customs submitted a revised proof of debt form for a lower amount As a result of
this, HM Revenue & Custormns were paid dividends which were £54 42 higher than other creditors
The Supervisor has 1ssued a fourth and final dvidend under separate cover, which gives HM
Revenue & Customs a final dividend payment of 21 20 pence in the pound, with other unsecured
creditors recenving a final dwidend of 21 60 pence in the pound, 1 order to equalise the didend
payments made to all creditors This gives total dividends of 42 01 p in the £ paid to all the unsecured
creditors m full and final setlement of the CVA debt, which 1s shghtly higher than the minimum
dvidend of 420 pinthe £

In addition, in order to meet the minimum dividend as per the CVA medifications, the director was
required to introduce an additional lump sum payment of £900 The addiional lump sum payment
was recewved in full

5. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Nominee's fees of £5,000 00 were approved at the first meeting of creditors held on 18 May 2010,
which have been drawn

The Supervisor's remuneration stated in the Receipts and Payments account 1s based on
hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the time properly spent in the course of the CVA and
was approved at the meeting of creditors to consider the CVA proposal held on 18 May 2010
Total time spent to 14 August 2015 on this assignment amounts to 149 05 hours at an average
composite rate of £152 66 per hour resulting 1n total time costs of £22,753 50 Supervisor's fees
of £10,046 19 have been drawn in accordance with the above approval leaving outstanding
time costs of £12,707 31 As previously reported, time costs of £7,500 were written off by the
Supervisor The outstanding time costs will also be wntten off

The estimated Supervisor's fees stated in the CVA Proposal were £7,500 00, the time costs are
in relation to the administration of the Arrangement are higher than anticipated due to dealing
with problems with the Company bank account at the beginning of the Arrangement, and the
time spent dealing with creditor claims to enable dividends to be paid, in addition to ensuring
the minimum dividend was met

Disbursements of £2,771 97 have been allocated to the case to date and have been drawn
leaving no unbilled disbursements

The following further informaticn as regards time costs s enclosed

Silke and Co policy for re-charging expenses
Silke and Co charge-out rates

All other payments have been made in accordance with the rules and regulations generally as
to the payment of costs and expenses in the Arrangement

A Creditors’ Guide to Insolvency Practitioners’ Fees is also enclosed, which includes creditors’
rights to further information and to challenge

6 CONCLUSION

Due to the successful completion of the CVA, | enclose a certificate of completion In respect of the
Amangement dated 14 August 2015

lan Michael Rose & Cathenne Lee-Baggaley are Iicensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioners Associaion
Silke & Co Limited 1s registered in England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose registered office rasides a3 1* Floor Consort House Walerdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR




el ...
SILKE & COLTD

1% Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax 01302 342986
Emaill admin@sitkeandco co uk - Web www silkeandco co uk

A copy of this report and notice of completion of the CVA have been filed with the Court and with the
Registrar of Companies pursuant to the Insolvency Rules 1986

Should you have any quenes ansing from this report, please contact Chantelle Hinton Please note

that no further reports or circular letters will be 1ssued as the Arrangement has successfully
completed

Yours faithfully

lan Michael Rose
¥ su pervisor

fan Michael Rose & Cathernne Lee-Baggaley are hicensed 1o act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Insolvency Practiioners Association
Sikke & Co Limited 1s registered in England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose registered office resides at 1* Floor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR




Voluntary Arrangement of

Aumecon Limited

Statement From 18/05/2015 From 18/05/2010
of Affairs To 14/08/2015 To 14/08/2015
COSTS OF REALISATION
VAT - Unrecoverable NIL 378 91
NIL (378 91)
ASSET REALISATIONS
42,000 00 Monthly contributions NIL 42 000 00
2,000 00 Lump sum contributions NIL 2,000 00
Additional Lump Sum 900 00 900 00
900 00 44,900 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Petition costs NIL 800 00
Specific Bond NIL 30000
(5,000 00} Nominees Fees NIL 5,000 00
(7,500 00) Supervisor Fees (21 47) 10,046 19
Travell mileage NIL 85 50
Legal Fees NIL 2,450 00
Telephone Printing & Fax NiL 103 92
Stationery & Postage NIL 2355
Filing Fees NIL 100 09
2147 {18,919 25)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 4,505 51 8,762 43
HM Revenue & Customs 8,499 57 16,839 41
(13,005 08) (25,601 84)
31,500 00 (12,083.61) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NI
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 201210 14 August 2015 14 42




OF L} §L0Z isnbny Z|

Pl-10-G| uoisiap

Z 10 | abed

ooo pawie|n S0 [elo)
997TS1 05 £SL'CT <0 671 06 ¥ 06 06 (M1 194 |INOY [Bi0l
99TSH 05 $54'2T S0 6¥1 08 S5¥ 06 06 ol ot SLZ SlULL eADNPOId
00051 00st (4] 00 000 ooo 000 Burpsal wyi-HL
£E 854 00Siy 00e 000 noe 000 000 UOHRGUISI] B SIoquisly  GNIN-S
69 951 0§ LOP'E 0L 12 coz 0Zgi 0oL 050 eduelduo) g AoInels  1VYIS-ES
0% 264 00 L4 oxQ goo 0Zo 0zo [+.324] seeAodury dW3I-IS
S0 2l 05 L9ty 1,33 :74 L]0 ot b1 olo oo suonnquiuogsiessy ey Buneoly DV
SE 4GL g5 IseEE o le 9 oelLl 06z oro suonnouis:q g sJonpesd QIHI-WD
81151 00 BEZ'LL = R-F3 0€ €2 09 EP 066 Sz Buiuuerd  uojeasIUILPY  NINOY-dY
{3) mey §mg uoddng sjeuoIseajd
Aunoy efigiany (3)1s07 Bwy), SINOH [RI0L 9 SUBISISEY Jonag Jagio 1ofeuey Jauned UORILN SUOA JO UO[TRILISSRID

150d @po) joslold
SLOZBOvL 0L
PRYILUIMT UOdsWINY - YNZY

Aewwng 3509 @ swil 6dIS palielaq - Aiyu3 awiy




6% 1 G10Z 1snBny g1 ¥1-10-G) UoIsIaA 7 10 Z ofied

16 LLL'T =3l

00521 SIBqWBYT WD DHOZSOGL
DS 6t sbasjynenes] oLozs0eL
00 6¢ ojjedy-Bui4 Bnod 0L02/S0/61
00 521 5004 [efia 0L0ZI50/64
090 3O¥LS0d pLOZAOLG
E¥ 0 39v180d pLOZAOLIE)
SED JOV1ISOd ¥L0Z/20/80
[0 39¥150d pIOZIL0RZO
Lr4 39Y¥1L80d w10Z/LOZ0
oLz 2DVL50d #L0Z{L0/Z0
%0 abeisod £10Z/L0/0
££40 IDVISOd PIOZLOML
¥az oBersogd £102/0M0E
051 Bupung £102Z/60/E1
S6 6L Bunuiig £102/L0Z0
6Z¥ sbesog ELOTLOISL
850 sbesod EL0T/LOSL
v 0 sBejsod CLOZOLL
ar o sBajgog ELOZEOME0
50 simsog ELOTEWLO
£E0 sBasod £L0ZIToIr
£€0 eBesoy ZHUZHYO
00 o2 WYHONINEIA 0KZISOMBL
82 sis00 efeisod pew [pAcy ZI0TLOIBL
05 €l Bunuud Z1QzLomslL
DOO0ZE sig0 (@ba 010ZIB0NE
68 xefoucids|e| 0VQ2ILONE
0009 spaan 0LOTSILT
Mnowy psoding pue odA ojeQ uojsesURLL

*JS0JBJU} UR SBY 0IRID0SSE AUR JO ULIT) SIY J0 1BP[OY 831440 #u) YIiuym up Kired o) Jo uuy iepioy 930 o1 o) o)geied 1o pjed sjunowa RO

§10¢/80/7L OL
180d 9po) peloid
PaILIT UoIBWNY - YN2Y

sjuawsangsiq z fiobajes
frewwng 3509 g dwi| 6dIS - Ajuz awi]




LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY

930 of 2010

IN THE MATTER OF
AUMECON LIMITED
And

THE INSOLVENCY ACT AND RULES 1986

COMPLETION NOTICE

I hereby confirm that the Company Voluntary Arrangement for the above Company has been
successfully completed as of 14 August 2015

lan Michael Rose
Supervisor




SILKE & CO LIMITED DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEOUT RATES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 OCTOBER 2013
Disbursements
Definitions

Category 1 - approval not required - specific expenditure that is directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred
1s referable against an independent external supplier's invoice or published
tanff of charges

Category 2 - approval required - all other items of expenditure Which cannot,
or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because
there 1s an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the cost of the
expense Incurred 1s an estimated, utiised cost with the estimate based on
external costs or opportunity costs

Charging Policy of Silke & Co Limited

Category 1 expenses are recharged to the particular insolvency case at the
rate incurred by Silke & Co Limited and as they are incurred

Category 2 expenses, the following items are recharged at the following rates
o Where meeting rooms of Silkke & Co Limited are used for the purpose
of statutory meetings of creditors the room hire 1s recharged to the
individual insolvency case at £150 per meeting
» Car mileage 1s recharged to the individual insolvency case at the rate
of 45p per mile
» The storage of books and records (when not charged as a Category 1
expense) I1s recharged at the rate of £1 50 per box per month
Printing and photocopying 1s charged at 15p per sheet
Faxes are charged at 50p per sheet
Postage 1s charged at the relevant prevailing rate
IPS computer charge £6 25 per Month (maximum £200 per case)
Stationary charged at £5 00 per file

Chargeout Rates

The hourly rates for the different levels of staff are shown below

Insolvency Practitioner £350
Manager £275
Assistant Manager £225
Senior Administrator £200
Administrator £175
Cashier £150
Assistants and Support Staff £100

Time 1s charged to the individual insolvency case in 6 minute units




